This is a loose translation for information purposes only. In the event of any discrepancies between this document and the
corresponding Spanish version, the Spanish version shall prevail.

 59/63

set forth under the previous sections contained in this chapter in relation to ZOSA). In particular, they do
not anticipate that the Offer will result in (i) any significant change in the structure, composition and
functioning of its management bodies, its articles of association or its constitutional documents; (ii) any
significant change in its organization, strategy or activity; (iii) any reduction in its planned investments; (iv)
any change in its personnel policy or its centres of activity; (v) any change in its dividend policy; and (vi)
any corporate restructuring affecting ZOSA.

4.13 impact of the Offer and its financing on the key financial figures of the Otis Group

ZOSA is consolidated into Otis’ financial statements in accordance with US GAAP. The pro-forma impact
of the Offer and related financing on the key financial figures of Otis after settlement of the Offer, assuming
Otis owns 100% of ZOSA shares upon completion of the Offer and using the sources of funding set out
in section 2.5.2 of the prospectus, is shown in the table below:

 As of and for the financial year ended December 31, 2021

 Otis (consolidated)
Pre-Offer(1)

Impact of the
offer

Otis (consolidated)
Post-Offer

 (in millions of euros)(2)
Revenue .....  12,056 - 12,056
Net income attributable to common shareholders(3)  1,051 59 1,110
Equity attributable to common shareholders(4) .....  (2,785) (1,619) (4,403)
Total assets .....  10,876 (1,678) 9,197
Net financial debt(4)(5) .....  5,055 15 5,070

___________________________________
Notes:
(1) The financial metrics have been extracted from Otis’ audited financial statements for the financial year 2021 prepared in

accordance with the US GAAP. The financial metrics have been translated to euros utilizing the corresponding exchange
rates sourced from Reuters. The amounts in euros have not been audited.

(2) Assuming an exchange rate of 1.186 for the income statement and 1.129 for the balance sheet.
(3) The net income attributable to Otis’ common shareholders increases in the amount of ZOSA’s net income attributable to

minority interests and decreases in the amount of the financial expenses related to the financing of the Offer.